

eISSN 2799-8010 J Yeungnam Med Sci 2023;40(4):317-318 https://doi.org/10.12701/jyms.2023.01053





# *Journal of Yeungnam Medical Science* is indexed in Emerging Sources Citation Index (ESCI)

#### So-Young Park<sup>®</sup>

Department of Physiology, Yeungnam University College of Medicine, Daegu, Korea

*Journal of Yeungnam Medical Science* (JYMS) is now indexed in the Emerging Sources Citation Index (ESCI)! I am very happy to share this great news with the editorial board members, reviewers, and readers. The editorial office received an email from Clarivate Analytics on September 20, 2023, informing us that JYMS has been officially included in the ESCI, one of six editions of the Web of Science Core Collection (WoSCC). The coverage of JYMS begins with the journal contents published in *JYMS, Volume 39(1),* 2022.

The WoSCC is an indexing database by Clarivate Analytics that provides citation indexes of peer-reviewed academic literature. The database is composed of the Science Citation Index-Expanded (SCIE), Social Sciences Citation Index (SSCI), Arts and Humanities Citation Index (AHCI), Conference Proceedings Citation Index, Book Citation Index, and ESCI. The ESCI, launched in 2015, intends to broaden the scope of Web of Science publications to include high-quality, peer-reviewed publications, ensuring that significant research is included in the WoSCC if it is not yet internationally acknowledged. Twenty-eight criteria comprise the Web of Science review process, including four impact criteria to determine the most important journals in each category based on citation activity and 24 quality criteria for editorial rigor and best practices at the journal level. An ESCI-covered journal that meets the impact criteria will be indexed in the SCIE. Accordingly, if the citation index of JYMS increases steadily and meets an impact criterion of approximately three, JYMS will be accepted into SCIE.

JYMS was listed on Scopus in March 2023 and is now listed on both Scopus and ESCI, two important citation indexing databases. JYMS's milestones from its inception, which greatly contributed to its inclusion in ESCI, were presented in *JYMS*, *Volume* 40(2), 2023 [1,2]. The JYMS editorial office would like to express our sincere gratitude to the editors, authors, and reviewers of JYMS for their contributions to the journal's success [3]. We look forward to working with you to advance JYMS to the next level of greatness in the future.

### Notes

#### **Conflicts of interest**

So-Young Park has been an editor-in-chief of *Journal of Yeungnam Medical Science* since 2021. She was not involved in the review process of this manuscript. There is no other conflicts of interest to declare.

## References

1. Park SY. Journal of Yeungnam Medical Science is now indexed in Scopus, a great step closer to a journal's goal. J Yeungnam

Copyright © 2023 Yeungnam University College of Medicine, Yeungnam University Institute of Medical Science

Received: October 4, 2023 • Revised: October 7, 2023 • Accepted: October 10, 2023 • Published online: October 12, 2023 Corresponding author: So-Young Park, MD, PhD

Department of Physiology, Yeungnam University College of Medicine, 170 Hyeonchung-ro, Nam-gu, Daegu 42415, Korea Tel: +82-53-640-6923 • E-mail: sypark@med.yu.ac.kr

This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution Non-Commercial License (http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0/) which permits unrestricted non-commercial use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Med Sci 2023;40:113-4.

2. Park SY. Journal title changes from Yeungnam University Journal of Medicine to Journal of Yeungnam Medical Science. J Yeungnam Med Sci 2022;39:1–2.

3. Park SY. Appreciation to peer reviewers in 2022. J Yeungnam Med Sci 2023;40:1–3.